market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity
price risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Such borrowings are based on fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current
market interest rates, projected debt servicing capability and view on future interest rate. The Company mitigates this risk
by regularly assessing the market scenario and finding appropriate financial instruments.

 Interest rate exposure

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
Variable rate borrowings  14,708.91  8,640.38
Fixed rate borrowings  51,684.07  36,811.01

Summary	of	standalone	significant	accounting	policies	and	other	explanatory	information	for	the	year	ended	31st March 2021
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

96 Zuari Global Limited

Summary	of	standalone	significant	accounting	policies	and	other	explanatory	information	for	the	year	ended	31st March 2021
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

 Interest rate sensitivity
Effect	on	profit

before tax
Effect on

pre-tax equity
31 March 2021
Interest rate- increased by 50 basis points (73.54) (73.54)
Interest rate- decreased by 50 basis points 73.54 73.54
31 March 2020
Interest rate- increased by 50 basis points (46.78) (46.78)
Interest rate- decreased by 50 basis points 46.78 46.78

(ii) Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company has very few foreign currecny transactions and is exposed to immateial foreign
exchange risk. The Company does not hedge its foreign exchange receivables.

 Foreign currency sensitivity

Change in
USD rate

Effect	on	profit
before tax

Effect on
pre-tax equity

  As at 31 March 2021 +7%  0.70  0.70
-7%  (0.70)  (0.70)

  As at 31 March 2020 +7% 6.55 6.55
-7% (6.55) (6.55)

(iii) Equity price risk

 The Company’s investment in listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from
uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. Having regard to the intrinsic worth, intent and long term
nature of securities, fluctuation in their prices are considered acceptable. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to
the Company’s senior management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity
investment decisions.

 The exposure of equity securities price risk arises from investment FVTOCI held by the company. At the reporting date, the
exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was INR 1,62,655.74 lakhs (31 March 2020: INR 78,235.19 lakhs) and unlisted
equity securities at fair value is INR 52.16 lakhs (31 March 2020: INR 52.16 lakhs), which are classified at FVTOCI . Refer note
41 Fair values measurement.

 Equity price sensitivity

 The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5%  with all
other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on other
components of equity

31 March 2021
NSE Nifty 50-increases by 5%  8,132.79
NSE Nifty 50-decreases by 5%  (8,132.79)
31 March 2020
NSE Nifty 50-increases by 5%  3,911.76
NSE Nifty 50-decreases by 5%  (3,911.76)

 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Company is mainly exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (trade receivables) and
loans to related parties.

 Customer credit risk is managed as per the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer
credit risk management. The Company assesses the credit quality of the counterparties regularly. Outstanding customer
receivables are regularly monitored and assessed. Impairment allowance for trade receivables if any, is provided on the